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EXPLANATORY NOTE

On August 26, 2021, Gambling.com Group Limited (NASDAQ: GAMB) (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing its financial results for
the period ended June 30, 2021, as well as its unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for such period. Copies of the press release and
the financial statements are furnished hereto as Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2, respectively.

Other than as indicated below, the information in this Form 6-K (including in Exhibits 99.1, 99.2 and 99.3) shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes
of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall it be
deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act.

The IFRS financial information contained in (i) the condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income (Unaudited), (ii) the condensed
consolidated statements of financial position (Unaudited) and (iii) the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows (Unaudited) included in Exhibits
99.1 and 99.2 to this Report on Form 6-K is hereby incorporated by reference into the Company’s registration statement on Form S-8 (File
No. 333-258412).
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Exhibit 99.1
PRESS RELEASE M
August 26,2021 at 700 am EST C‘ Gambling.com
GROUP
Gambling.com Group Limited Reports Second Quarter 2021 Financial Results

Company reports total revenue growth of 66% to $10.4 million
Adjusted EBITDA growth of 46% to $5.5 million
Charlotte, NC — Gambling.com Group Limited (Nasdaq: GAMB) (“Gambling.com Group” or the “Company”), a leading provider of digital marketing

services active exclusively in the global online gambling industry, today announced its operating and financial results for the second quarter ended June 30,
2021.

Second Quarter 2021 Financial Highlights

. Revenue of $10.4 million; grew 66% compared to $6.3 million in the same period for the prior year

. Net income of $2.4 million, or $0.08 per diluted share, compared to a net loss of $0.4 million, or a loss of $0.02 per diluted share, in the same
period for the prior year

. Adjusted EBITDA of $5.5 million; grew 46% compared to $3.8 million in the same period for the prior year, representing an Adjusted
EBITDA margin of 53%]1

. Free cash flow of $3.1 million; decreased 3% compared to $3.2 million in the same period for the prior year2

Second Quarter 2021 Business Highlights

. Completed redomiciliation from Malta to the Channel Island of Jersey in May

. Successful launches of EmpireStakes.com, BetArizona.com and IllinoisBet.com which provides bettors with trusted and up-to-date state-
specific gambling information to help them place safe and secure legal wagers

. Completed acquisition of two domain portfolios suitable for targeting the US market

. Subsequent to quarter end, completed successful public listing of common shares on the Nasdaq Global Market under the ticker symbol
“GAMB”

. Subsequent to quarter end, announced appointment of Mr. Daniel D’ Arrigo to Board of Directors

“Our second quarter results (which were our first interim financial results as a public company) were highlighted by continued strong top-line growth, and,
based on our Adjusted EBITDA margins, we are among the most profitable names in the online gambling industry,” said Charles Gillespie, Chief Executive
Officer and co-founder of Gambling.com Group. “Since our founding in 2006, we have built an affiliate marketing powerhouse with recognizable brands
around the globe. Players trust our services to help them find a safe, fun and legal betting experience while our B2C operator clients utilize our best-in-class
technology platform to support their increasingly important customer acquisition initiatives. We are incredibly excited about the next step in this journey as
a public company and look forward to sharing the success with our new investors.”

1 Adjusted figures represent non-IFRS information. See “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” and the tables at the end of this release for an explanation of
the adjustments and reconciliations to the comparable IFRS numbers.
2 Adjusted figures represent non-IFRS information. See “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” and the tables at the end of this release for an explanation of

the adjustments and reconciliations to the comparable IFRS numbers.



Second Quarter 2021 vs. Second Quarter 2020 Financial Highlights

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(LOSS) DATA

Revenue

Operating expenses

Operating profit

Income (loss) before tax

Net income (loss) for the period attributable to the equity holders

Net income (loss) per share attributable to ordinary shareholders, basic

Net income (loss) per share attributable to ordinary shareholders, diluted

n/m = not meaningful

NON-IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES
Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA Margin

Free Cash Flow

n/m = not meaningful

1

@

OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL DATA
New Depositing Customers (1)

THREE MONTHS ENDED

JUNE 30, CHANGE
2021 2020 $ %
(in thousands USD, except for
share and per share data,
unaudited)
$ 10,392 $ 6259  $4,133 66.0%
(7,235) (2,997) (4,238) 141.4%
3,157 3,262 (105) (3.2)%
3,027 (128) 3,155 n/m
$ 2,445 $ (428) $ 2,873 n/m
0.09 (0.02) n/m n/m
0.08 (0.02) n/m n/m
THREE MONTHS ENDED
JUNE 30, CHANGE
2021 2020 $ %
(in thousands USD, unaudited)
5,518 3,779 1,739 46.0%
53.1% 60.4% n/m n/m
3,122 3,229 (107) (3.3)%
THREE MONTHS ENDED
JUNE 30, CHANGE
2021 2020 Amount %
(in thousands, unaudited)
26 25 1 3.8%

We define New Depositing Customers, or NDCs, as unique referral of a player from our system to one of our customers that satisfied an agreed
metric (typically making a deposit above a minimum threshold) with the customer, thereby triggering the right to a commission for us.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
DATA

Cash and cash equivalents

Working capital (2)

Total assets

Total borrowings

Total liabilities

Total equity

Working capital is defined as total current assets minus total current liabilities.

2

AS OF AS OF
JUNE 30, DECEMBER 31, CHANGE
2021 2020 $ %
(Unaudited)
(in thousands, USD)

$ 17,168 $ 8,225 $8,943 108.7%
17,203 10,059 7,144 71.0%
55,139 45,383 9,756 21.5%
6,062 5,960 102 1.7%
14,052 11,171 2,881 25.8%
41,087 34,212 6,875 20.1%



Revenue

Total revenue in the second quarter increased 66% to $10.4 million compared to $6.3 million in the comparable period in 2020. On a constant currency
basis, revenue increased $3.5 million, or 52%.The increase was driven by improved monetization of NDCs that we attribute to a combination of technology
improvements and changes in product and market mix. NDCs increased 4% to 26,000 compared to 25,000 in the prior year.

Our revenue disaggregated by market is as follows:

THREE MONTHS ENDED
JUNE 30, CHANGE
2021 2020 $ %
(in thousands USD, unaudited)
U.K. and Ireland $ 5,410 $ 3,489 $1,921 55.1%
Other Europe 2,822 969 1,853 191.2%
North America 1,408 1,097 311 28.4%
Rest of the world 752 704 48 6.8%
Total revenues $ 10,392 $ 6,259 $4,133 66.0%

Revenue increases were primarily driven by organic growth in our U.K. and Ireland, Other Europe, and North American markets.

Our revenue disaggregated by monetization is as follows:

THREE MONTHS ENDED
JUNE 30, CHANGE
2021 2020 $ %
(in thousands USD, unaudited)
Hybrid commission 4,611 $ 3,238 $1,373 42.4%
Revenue share commission 1,054 825 229 27.8%
CPA commission 3,558 2,130 1,428 67.0%
Other revenue 1,169 66 1,103 1,671.2%
Total revenues 10,392 $ 6,259 $4,133 66.0%

Revenue increases were driven primarily by additional Hybrid commission, CPA commission and Other revenue. The increase in Other revenue was driven
primarily by bonuses related to achieving certain operator NDC performance targets in the quarter.

3



Our revenue disaggregated by product type from which it is derived is as follows:

THREE MONTHS ENDED
JUNE 30, CHANGE
2021 2020 $ %
(in thousands USD, unaudited)
Casino $ 9,087 $ 5,570 $3,517 63.1%
Sports 1,170 518 652 125.9%
Other 135 171 (36) (21.1)%
Total revenues $ 10,392 $ 6,259 $4,133 66.0%

Revenue increases were driven by growth in revenue from casino and sports products.

Operating Expenses
THREE MONTHS ENDED
JUNE 30, CHANGE
2021 2020 $ %
(in thousands USD, unaudited)
Sales and marketing expenses $ 3,144 $ 1,598 1,546 96.7%
Technology expenses 944 510 434 85.1%
General and administrative expenses 3,387 875 2,512 287.1%
Allowance for credit losses (240) 14 (254) n/m
Total operating expenses $ 7,235 $ 2,997 4,238 141.4%

n/m = not meaningful
Total operating expenses increased by $4.2 million to $7.2 million compared to $3.0 million in the prior year. On a constant currency basis, operating
expenses increased by $3.9 million to $7.2 million compared to $3.3 million in the prior year.

Sales and Marketing expenses totaled $3.1 million, an increase of $1.5 million compared to 2020, driven by increased wages and salary expenses associated
with increased headcount as well as investments in the Company’s organic growth initiatives.

Technology expenses totaled $0.9 million compared to $0.5 million in 2020, mainly the result of higher wages and salary expense associated with increased
headcount partially offset by capitalized development costs.

General and Administrative expenses totaled $3.4 million compared to $0.9 million in the prior year, mainly driven by non-recurring expenses related to the
public offering totaling approximately $1.5 million and the expansion of the senior management team.

Earnings
Adjusted EBITDA increased by 46% to $5.5 million compared to $3.8 million in the prior year representing an Adjusted EBITDA margin of 53%.

Operating profit in the second quarter decreased 3% to $3.2 million compared to $3.3 million in 2020. Operating profit was affected by non-recurring
expenses related to the public offering totaling approximately $1.5 million.

Net income in the second quarter totaled $2.4 million, or $0.08 per diluted share, compared to a net loss of $0.4 million, or a loss of $0.02 per diluted share,
in the prior year. The increase was the result of significant growth in pre-tax income compared to the prior year.

Free Cash-flow

Total cash generated from operations of $4.7 million increased 47% compared to $3.2 million in the prior year. The increase was driven by improved
operating profit and net income compared to the prior year. Free cash flow, totaled $3.1 million compared to $3.2 million in the prior year. The decline was
the result of increased capital expenditures consisting primarily of the acquisition of two domain portfolios, partially offset by the increase in cash generated
from operations.

Balance Sheet

Cash balances as of June 30, 2021 totaled $17.2 million, an increase of $9.0 million compared to $8.2 million as of December 31, 2020. Working capital as
of June 30, 2021 totaled $17.2 million, an increase of $7.1 million compared to $10.1 million as of December 31, 2020.
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Total assets as of June 30, 2021 were $55.1 million compared to $45.4 million as of December 30, 2020. Total borrowings, including accrued interest,
totaled $6.1 million compared to $6.0 million as of December 31, 2020. Total liabilities stood at $14.1 million compared to $11.2 million as of
December 31, 2020.

Total equity as of June 30, 2021 was $41.1 million compared to $34.2 million as of December 31, 2020.

2021 — 2023 Financial Targets

Total Revenue Growth > Average 40%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin3 > Average 40%
Leverage4 < Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA 2.5x5

2021 Outlook

Elias Mark, Chief Financial Officer of Gambling.com Group, added, “Our financial results for the second quarter came in at the high end of our previously
provided ranges as we reported strong growth in revenue, adjusted EBITDA, and net income compared to the prior year. We also continue to produce strong
free cash flow and we remain in a solid financial position after the public offering last month. We are carrying encouraging momentum into the second half
of the year. As a result, we are expecting to achieve or exceed our Revenue Growth target and Adjusted EBITDA margin target for the full year 2021 before
the effects of any acquisitions and without incurring further borrowings.”

Conference Call Details

Date/Time: Thursday, August 26, 2021, at 9:00 am EST

Webcast: https://www.webcast-eqs.com/gamb2021082609 en/en
U.S. Toll-Free Dial In: 877-407-0890

International Dial In: 201-389-0918

To access the call, please dial in approximately ten minutes before the start of the call. An accompanying slide presentation will be available in PDF format
within the “News & Events” section of the Company’s website.

An archived webcast of the conference call will also be available in the News & Events section of the Company’s website
at gambling.com/corporate/investors/news-events.

fiiicd
For further information, please contact:

Media: Derek Brookmeyer, Gambling.com Group, media@gdcgroup.com, 616-528-0882
Investors: Ross Collins, Alpha-IR Group, investors@gdcgroup.com, 312-445-2877

About Gambling.com Group Limited

Gambling.com Group Limited (Nasdaq: GAMB) is a multi-award-winning performance marketing company and a leading provider of digital
marketing services active exclusively in the online gambling industry, based on December 31, 2020 and March 31, 2021 revenue. The Company has
more than 150 employees and operates from offices in Ireland, the United States and Malta. Through its proprietary technology platform, the
Company publishes a portfolio of premier branded websites including Gambling.com and Bookies.com. Founded in 2006, the Company owns and
operates more than 30 websites in six languages across 13 national markets covering all aspects of the online gambling industry, which includes
iGaming and sports betting. Gambling.com Group is publicly traded on the Nasdaq Global Market.

3 Adjusted figures represent non-IFRS information. See “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” and the tables at the end of this release for an explanation of
the adjustments and reconciliations to the comparable IFRS numbers.

4 Leverage is defined as Net Debt as a proportion of Adjusted EBITDA.

5 Net Debt is defined as Borrowings less Cash and Cash Equivalents.



Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)

(USD in thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenue

Sales and marketing expenses

Technology expenses

General and administrative expenses

Allowance for credit losses

Operating profit

(Losses) gains on financial liability at fair value through profit or loss
Finance income

Finance expense

Income (loss) before tax

Income tax charge

Net income (loss) for the period attributable to the equity holders
Other comprehensive income (loss)

Exchange differences on translating foreign currencies

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period attributable to the equity holders
Net income (loss) per share attributable to ordinary shareholders, basic
Net income (loss) per share attributable to ordinary shareholders, diluted

THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
JUNE 30, JUNE 30,

2021 2020 2021 2020
10392 6259 21,909 10,370

(3,144)  (1,598) (5.848) (3,858)
(944)  (510) (1,634) (1,045)
(3,387)  (875) (6,159) (1,958)
240 (14) 100 (161)

3,157 3262 8368 3,348

— (2,839) — 2,160
394 23 552 309
(524)  (574)  (761) (1,161)
3,027 (128) 8,159 4,656
(582)  (300) (1,248)  (351)
2,445 (428) 6911 47305
490 375 (1,202) (34)
2,935 (53) 5,709 4271
0.09  (0.02) 024 0.16
008  (0.02) 022 0.14




ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property and equipment
Intangible assets

Right-of-use assets

Deferred tax asset

Total non-current assets
Current assets

Trade and other receivables
Cash and cash equivalents
Total current assets

Total assets

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Share capital

Capital reserve

Share option and warrants reserve
Foreign exchange translation reserve
Retained earnings

Total equity

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings

Lease liability

Total non-current liabilities
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables
Borrowings and accrued interest
Lease liability

Income tax payable

Total current liabilities

Total liabilities

Total equity and liabilities

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Unaudited)

(USD in thousands)

JUNE 30, DECEMBER 31,

2021 2020
610 515
23,566 23,560
1,612 1,799
5,459 5,778
31,247 31,652
6,724 5,506
17,168 8,225
23,892 13,731
55,139 45,383
64 64
19,979 19,979
1,462 296
1,328 2,530
18,254 11,343
41,087 34,212
5,944 5,937
1,419 1,562
7,363 7,499
4,821 2,428
118 23
392 413
1,358 808
6,689 3,672
14,052 11,171
55,139 45,383




Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

Cash flow from operating activities

Income (loss) before tax

Finance expenses, net

Losses (gains) on financial instruments valuation
Adjustments for non-cash items:

Depreciation and amortization

Movements in credit loss allowance

Share option charge

(USD in thousands)

Cash flows from operating activities before changes in working capital

Changes in working capital

Trade and other receivables

Trade and other payables

Income tax paid

Cash flows generated by operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of property and equipment

Acquisition of intangible assets

Cash flows used in investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities

Issue of ordinary shares and share warrants

Equity issue costs

Repayment of notes and bonds

Interest paid

Proceeds from issuance of finance instruments
Warrants repurchased

Principal paid on lease liability

Interest paid on lease liability

Cash flows used in financing activities

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period
Net foreign exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
JUNE 30, JUNE 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020
3,027 (128) 8,159 4,656
130 551 209 852
— 2,839 —  (2,160)
634 517 1216 1,050
(240) 14 (100) 161
245 — 1,063 —
3,796 3,793 10,547 4,559
14 (744) (1,243) (1,141)
1,464 180 2,710 40
(536)  — (536)  —
4738 3229 11478 3,458
(188)  — (218) (17)
(1,428) —  (1,741)  —
(1,616)  —  (1,959) (17)
— 120 — 630
— — — (40)
— — — (3444)
— 677)  (121)  (677)
— 180 — 180
— (68) — (129)
(49) (36) (95) (75)
A7) (50) (96) (99)
(96)  (331)  (312) (3,654)
3,026 2,698 9207  (213)
14,035 4,162 8225 6,992
107 98 (264) 179
17,168 6,958 17,168 6,958




Supplemental Information
Constant Currency

Changes in our financial results include the impact of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. We provide “constant currency” analysis, as if EUR-USD
exchange rate had remained constant period-over-period, to enhance the comparability of our results. When we use the term “constant currency,” we adjust
for the impact related to the translation of our condensed consolidated financial statements from EUR to USD by translating financial data for the three
months June 31, 2020 using the same foreign currency exchange rates that we used to translate financial data for the three months ended June 30, 2021.

Constant currency metrics should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for reported results prepared in accordance with IFRS. Refer to “Results of
Operations” for Management’s discussion of the constant currency impact for these periods. For foreign exchange rates used, refer to “Note 3 Significant
Accounting Policies,” within the Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Rounding

We have made rounding adjustments to some of the figures included in the discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations
together with our condensed consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto. Accordingly, numerical figures shown as totals in some tables
may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures that preceded them.

Cautionary Note Concerning Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act, Section 21E of the Exchange Act and the
safe harbor provisions of the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, that relate to our current expectations and views of future events. All
statements other than statements of historical facts contained in this presentation, including statements regarding our future results of operations and
financial position, industry dynamics, business strategy and plans and our objectives for future operations, are forward-looking statements. These statements
represent our opinions, expectations, beliefs, intentions, estimates or strategies regarding the future, which may not be realized. In some cases, you can
identify forward-looking statements by terms such as “believe,” “may,” “estimate,” “continue,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “should,” “plan,” “expect,”
“predict,” “potential,” “could,” “will,” “would,” “ongoing,” “future” or the negative of these terms or other similar expressions that are intended to identify
forward-looking statements, although not all forward-looking statements contain these identifying words. Forward-looking statements are based largely on
our current expectations and projections about future events and financial trends that we believe may affect our financial condition, results of operations,
business strategy, short-term and long-term business operations and objectives and financial needs. These forward-looking statements involve known and
unknown risks, uncertainties, contingencies, changes in circumstances that are difficult to predict and other important factors that may cause our actual
results, performance or achievements to be materially and/or significantly different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or
implied by the forward-looking statement. Such risks include our ability to manage expansion into the U.S. markets and other markets; compete in our
industry; our expectations regarding our financial performance, including our revenue, costs, EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin and
Free Cash Flow; the sufficiency of our cash, cash equivalents, and investments to meet our liquidity needs; mitigate and address unanticipated performance
problems on our websites, or platforms; attract, retain, and maintain good relations with our customers; anticipate market needs or develop new or enhanced
offerings and services to meet those needs; stay in compliance with laws and regulations, including tax laws, that currently apply or may become applicable
to our business both in the U.S. and internationally and our expectations regarding various laws and restrictions that relate to our business; anticipate the
effects of existing and developing laws and regulations, including with respect to taxation, and privacy and data protection that relate to our business; obtain
and maintain licenses or approvals with gambling authorities in the U.S.; effectively manage our growth and maintain our corporate culture; identify,
recruit, and retain skilled personnel, including key members of senior management; our ability to successfully identify, manage, consummate and integrate
any existing and potential acquisitions; our ability to maintain, protect, and enhance our intellectual property; our intended use of the net proceeds from this
offering; our ability to manage the increased expenses associated and compliance demands with being a public company; our ability to maintain our foreign
private issuer status; and other important risk factors discussed under the caption “Risk Factors” in Gambling.com Group’s prospectus pursuant to Rule
424(b) filed with the US Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on July 23, 2021, and Gambling.com Group’s other filings with the SEC as such
factors may be updated from time to time. Any forward-looking statements contained in this press release speak only as of the date hereof and accordingly
undue reliance should not be placed on such statements. Gambling.com Group disclaims any obligation or undertaking to update or revise any forward-
looking statements contained in this press release, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, other than to the extent required by
applicable law.
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Non-IFRS Financial Measures

Management uses several financial measures, both IFRS and non-IFRS financial measures in analyzing and assessing the overall performance of the
business and for making operational decisions.



EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin

EBITDA is a non-IFRS financial measure defined as earnings excluding net finance costs, income tax charge, depreciation, and amortization. Adjusted
EBITDA is a non-IFRS financial measure defined as EBITDA adjusted to exclude the effect of non-recurring items, significant non-cash items, share-based
payment expense and other items that our board of directors believes do not reflect the underlying performance of the business. Adjusted EBITDA Margin
is a non-IFRS measure defined as Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of revenue.

We believe EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin are useful to our management as a measure of comparative operating performance
from period to period as they remove the effect of items not directly resulting from our core operations including effects that are generated by differences in

capital structure, depreciation, tax effects and non-recurring events.

While we use EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin as tools to enhance our understanding of certain aspects of our financial
performance, we do not believe that EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin are substitutes for, or superior to, the information
provided by IFRS results. As such, the presentation of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin is not intended to be considered in
isolation or as a substitute for any measure prepared in accordance with IFRS. The primary limitations associated with the use of EBITDA, Adjusted
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin as compared to IFRS results are that EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin as we define
them may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies in our industry and that EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted
EBITDA Margin may exclude financial information that some investors may consider important in evaluating our performance.

Below is a reconciliation to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA from net income (loss) for the period attributable to the equity holders as presented in the
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income and (Loss) for the period specified:

THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS
ENDED JUNE 30, CHANGE ENDED JUNE 30, CHANGE
2021 2020 $ Y% 2021 2020 $ %
(in thousands (in thousands USD,
USD, unaudited) unaudited)
Net income (loss) for the period attributable to the equity holders $2445 § (428) 2,873 n/m $ 6911 $ 4305 2,606 60.5%
Add Back:
Net finance costs (1) 130 3,390 (3,260) n/m 209 (1,308) 1,517 n/m
Income tax charge 582 300 282 94.0% 1,248 351 897 n/m
Depreciation expense 47 30 17 56.7% 82 59 23 39.0%
Amortization expense 587 487 100 20.5% 1,134 991 143 14.4%
EBITDA $3,791 $ 3,779 12 03% $ 9,584 $ 4398 5,186 n/m
Share-based payments 245 — 245  100.0% 1,063 — 1,063 100.0%
Non-recurring accounting and legal fees related to the offering 392 — 392 100.0% 898 — 898  100.0%
Non-recurring employees’ bonuses related to the offering 1,090 — 1,090 100.0% 1,090 — 1,090 100.0%
Adjusted EBITDA $5,518 § 3,779 1,739 46.0% $12,635 §$ 4,548 8,087 n/m

1

n/m = not meaningful

Below is the Adjusted EBITDA Margin calculation for the period specified:

Net finance costs is comprised of gains/losses on financial liability at fair value through profit or loss, finance income, and finance expense.

THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS
ENDED JUNE 30, CHANGE ENDED JUNE 30, CHANGE
2021 2020 $ % 2021 2020 $ %
(in thousands USD, (in thousands USD,
unaudited) unaudited)

Revenue $10,392 $6,259 4,133 66.0% $21,909 $10,370 11,539 111.3%
Adjusted EBITDA $ 5,518 $3,779 1,739 46.0% $12,635 $ 4,548 8,087 177.8%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 53.1% 60.4% n/m n/m 57.7% 43.9% n/m n/m

n/m = not meaningful
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Free Cash Flow

Free Cash Flow is a non-IFRS financial measure defined as cash flow from operating activities less capital expenditures, or CAPEX.

We believe Free Cash Flow is useful to our management as a measure of financial performance as it measures our ability to generate additional cash from
our operations. While we use Free Cash Flow as a tool to enhance our understanding of certain aspects of our financial performance, we do not believe that
Free Cash Flow is a substitute for, or superior to, the information provided by IFRS metrics. As such, the presentation of Free Cash Flow is not intended to
be considered in isolation or as a substitute for any measure prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The primary limitation associated with the use of Free Cash Flow as compared to IFRS metrics is that Free Cash Flow does not represent residual cash
flows available for discretionary expenditures due to the fact that the measure does not deduct the payments required for debt service and other obligations
or payments made for business acquisitions. Free Cash Flow as we define it also may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other
companies in the online gambling affiliate industry.

Below is a reconciliation to Free Cash Flow from cash flows generated by operating activities as presented in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Cash Flows for the period specified:

THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS
ENDED JUNE 30, CHANGE ENDED JUNE 30, CHANGE
2021 2020 $ % 2021 2020 $ Y%
(in thousands USD, (in thousands USD,
unaudited) unaudited)

Cash flows generated by operating activities $ 4738 $3,229 1,509 46.7% $11,478 $3,458 8,020 n/m
Capital Expenditures (1,616) —  (1,616) n/m (1,959) (17) (1,942) n/m
Free Cash Flow $ 3,122  $3,229 (107) (3.3)% $ 9,519 $3,441 6,078 n/m

n/m = not meaningful

Earnings Per Share

Below is a reconciliation of basic and diluted earnings per share as presented in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss) for the period
specified:

THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
JUNE 30, JUNE 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020
(in thousands USD, except for share and per share data,
unaudited)
Net income (loss) for the period attributable to the equity holders 2,445 (428) 6,911 4,305
Weighted-average number of ordinary shares, basic 28,556,422 27,361,757 28,556,422 27,408,284
Net income (loss) per share attributable to ordinary shareholders, basic 0.09 (0.02) 0.24 0.16
Net income (loss) for the period attributable to the equity holders 2,445 (428) 6,911 4,305
Weighted-average number of ordinary shares, diluted 31,401,166 27,361,757 31,401,166 30,681,694

Net income (loss) per share attributable to ordinary shareholders, diluted 0.08 (0.02) 0.22 0.14
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GAMBLING.COM GROUP LIMITED

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) (Unaudited)
(USD in thousands, except per share amounts)

THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
JUNE 30, JUNE 30,
NOTE 2021 2020 2021 2020

Revenue 15 10,392 6,259 21,909 10,370
Sales and marketing expenses 16  (3,144) (1,598) (5,848) (3,858)
Technology expenses 16 (944) (510) (1,634) (1,045)
General and administrative expenses 16 (3,387) 875) (6,159) (1,958)
Allowance for credit losses 3 240 (14) 100 (161)
Operating profit 3,157 3,262 8,368 3,348
(Losses) gains on financial liability at fair value through profit or loss 12 — (2,839) — 2,160
Finance income 17 394 23 552 309
Finance expense 17 (524) (574) (761) (1,161)
Income (loss) before tax 3,027 (128) 8,159 4,656
Income tax charge 19 (582) (300) (1,248) (351)
Net income (loss) for the period attributable to the equity holders 2,445 (428) 6,911 4,305
Other comprehensive income (loss)

Exchange differences on translating foreign currencies 490 375 (1,202) (34)
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period attributable to the equity holders 2,935 (53) 5,709 4,271
Net income (loss) per share attributable to ordinary shareholders, basic 18 0.09 (0.02) 0.24 0.16
Net income (loss) per share attributable to ordinary shareholders, diluted 18 0.08 (0.02) 0.22 0.14

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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GAMBLING.COM GROUP LIMITED

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Unaudited)

(USD in thousands)
JUNE 30, DECEMBER 31,
NOTE 2021 2020

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property and equipment 4 610 515
Intangible assets 6 23,566 23,560
Right-of-use assets 5 1,612 1,799
Deferred tax asset 14 5,459 5,778
Total non-current assets 31,247 31,652
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 7 6,724 5,506
Cash and cash equivalents 17,168 8,225
Total current assets 23,892 13,731
Total assets 55,139 45,383
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 8 64 64
Capital reserve 9 19,979 19,979
Share option and warrants reserve 10,11 1,462 296
Foreign exchange translation reserve 1,328 2,530
Retained earnings 18,254 11,343
Total equity 41,087 34,212
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 12 5,944 5,937
Lease liability 5 1,419 1,562
Total non-current liabilities 7,363 7,499
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 13 4,821 2,428
Borrowings and accrued interest 12 118 23
Lease liability 5 392 413
Income tax payable 1,358 808
Total current liabilities 6,689 3,672
Total liabilities 14,052 11,171
Total equity and liabilities 55,139 45,383

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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GAMBLING.COM GROUP LIMITED
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes In Equity (Unaudited)

(USD in thousands)
SHARE
OPTION FOREIGN RETAINED
AND EXCHANGE EARNINGS/
SHARE CAPITAL WARRANTS TRANSLATION ACCUMULATED
NOTE CAPITAL RESERVE RESERVE RESERVE DEFICIT TOTAL
Balance at January 1, 2021 64 19,979 296 2,530 11,343 34,212
Transactions with owners
Movements in share option and warrants
reserve 10,11 — — 1,166 — — 1,166
— — 1,166 — — 1,166
Comprehensive income
Net income — — — — 6,911 6,911
Exchange differences on translating foreign
currencies — — — (1,202) — (1,202)
Balance at June 30, 2021 64 19,979 1,462 1,328 18,254 41,087
Balance at January 1, 2020 61 16,007 621 50 (3,808) 12,931
Transactions with owners
Issue of share capital 89 1 590 — — — 591
Movements in share option and warrants
reserve 10,11 — 2 4) — — 2)
1 592 4) — — 589
Comprehensive income
Net income — — — — 4,305 4,305
Exchange differences on translating foreign
currencies — — — (34) — (34)
Balance at June 30, 2020 62 16,599 617 16 497 17,791

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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GAMBLING.COM GROUP LIMITED

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)
(USD in thousands)

THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS

ENDED ENDED
JUNE 30, JUNE 30,

NOTE 2021 2020 2021 2020
Cash flow from operating activities
Income (loss) before tax 3,027 (128) 8,159 4,656
Finance expenses, net 17 130 551 209 852
Losses (gains) on financial instruments valuation 12 — 2,839 — (2,160)
Adjustments for non-cash items:
Depreciation and amortization 634 517 1,216 1,050
Movements in credit loss allowance 3 (240) 14 (100) 161
Share option charge 11 245 — 1,063 —
Cash flows from operating activities before changes in working capital 3,796 3,793 10,547 4,559
Changes in working capital
Trade and other receivables 14 (744)  (1,243) (1,141)
Trade and other payables 1,464 180 2,710 40
Income tax paid (536) — (536) —
Cash flows generated by operating activities 4,738 3,229 11,478 3,458
Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of property and equipment 4 (188) — (218) 17)
Acquisition of intangible assets 6 (1,428) — (1,741) —
Cash flows used in investing activities (1,616) — (1,959) 17)
Cash flows from financing activities
Issue of ordinary shares and share warrants 8,910 — 120 — 630
Equity issue costs — — — (40)
Repayment of notes and bonds 12 — — — (3,444)
Interest paid 12 — 677) (121) 677)
Proceeds from issuance of finance instruments 12 — 180 180
Warrants repurchased 10,11 — (68) (129)
Principal paid on lease liability 5 (49) (36) (95) (75)
Interest paid on lease liability 5 47) (50) (96) 99)
Cash flows used in financing activities (96) (531) (312) (3,654)
Net movement in cash and cash equivalents 3,026 2,698 9,207 (213)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 14,035 4,162 8,225 6,992
Net foreign exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents 107 98 (264) 179
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 17,168 6,958 17,168 6,958

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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GAMBLING.COM GROUP LIMITED

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
(USD in thousands except share and per-share amounts)

1. GENERAL COMPANY INFORMATION

Gambling.com Group Limited (the “Company” or “Group”) is a public limited liability company founded in 2006 and incorporated in the Channel Island of
Jersey in accordance with the provisions of the Companies (Jersey) Law 1991, as amended. Our registered address is 22 Grenville Street, St. Helier,
Channel Island of Jersey JE4 8PX.

We are a multi-award-winning performance marketing company and a leading provider of digital marketing services active exclusively in the online
gambling industry. Our principal focus is on iGaming and sports betting. Through our proprietary technology platform, we publish a portfolio of premier
branded websites including gambling.com and bookies.com.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial
Reporting, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). They do not include all disclosures that would otherwise be required in a
complete set of financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the IASB and should be
read in conjunction with the 2020 audited consolidated financial statements included in the Company’s Registration Statement, previously filed with the
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission on July 22, 2021 (“2020 audited consolidated financial statements”).

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the same basis as the audited financial statements and include all
adjustments, which include only normal recurring adjustments, necessary to present fairly the Company’s statement of financial position as of June 30, 2021
and its results of operations and cash flows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 and its changes in equity for the six months ended
June 30, 2021 and 2020. The results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be
expected for the year ended December 31, 2021 or for any future annual or interim period.

USE OF ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

In preparing these condensed consolidated financial statements, the Company has made estimates and judgements that impact the application of accounting
policies and reported amounts. The significant estimates and judgements made in applying the Company’s accounting policies and key sources of
estimation were the same as those described in its 2020 audited consolidated financial statements.

NEW AND AMENDED STANDARDS ADOPTED BY THE GROUP IN 2021

The Group has analyzed the following amendments to existing standards that are mandatory for the Group’s accounting period beginning on January 1,
2021, and determined they had limited or no impact on the Group’s financial statements:

. Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16, Interest Rate Benchmark Reform
. Amendment to [FRS 16, Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 2021

STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

There were a number of standards and interpretations which were issued but not effective until periods beginning subsequent to December 31, 2021. These
amendments have not been early adopted for these condensed consolidated financial statements and are not expected to have a significant impact on
disclosures or amounts reported in the Group’s consolidated financial statements in the period of initial application.

FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION
The following exchange rates were used to translate the financial statements of the Group into USD from Euros:

AVERAGE BEGINNING

PERIOD FOR OF

END (1) PERIOD (2 PERIOD (1) LOW HIGH
Six Months Ended June 30: (EUR per USD)
2021 0.84 0.83 0.81 0.81 0.85
2020 0.89 0.91 0.89 0.87 0.93

(1) Exchange rates are as per European Central Bank.
(2)  The average is based on published rates refreshed daily by the European Central Bank.
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SEGMENT REPORTING

An operating segment is a part of the Group that conducts business activities from which it can generate revenue and incur costs, and for which independent
financial information is available. Identification of segments is based on internal reporting to the chief operating decision maker (“CODM”). The CODM,
who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Chief Executive Officer
(“CEO”). The Group does not divide its operations into different segments, and the CODM operates and manages the Group’s entire operations as one
segment, which is consistent with the Group’s internal organization and reporting system.

CREDIT RISK MANAGEMENT

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables. The exposure as of the reporting date is as follows:

AS AT AS AT
JUNE 30, DECEMBER 31,

2021 2020
Trade and other receivables (excluding prepayments) 4,134 5,046
Cash and cash equivalents 17,168 8,225
215392 EEIS27

For both the three months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, revenues generated from one customer amounted to 23% of the Group’s total sales. For the six
months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, revenues generated from one customer amounted to 18% and 22% of the Group’s total sales, respectively.

The Group has the following financial assets that are accounted for using the expected credit loss (ECL) model: trade receivables and other financial assets
carried at amortized cost. The Group applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss
allowance for all trade receivables and contract assets. The expected loss rates are based on the historical credit losses experienced over a recent twelve-
month period. The historical loss rates are adjusted to reflect current and forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors (such as GDP growth,
inflation rate and unemployment forecasts) affecting the ability of the customers to settle the receivables.

The aging of trade receivables that are past due but not impaired is shown below:

AS AT AS AT
JUNE 30, DECEMBER 31,

2021 2020
Between one and two months 12 190
Between two and three months 12 21
More than three months 13 8
37 219

The Company did not recognize any specific impairment on trade receivables during the three and six months ended June 30, 2021.

The activity in the credit loss allowance was as follows:

THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
JUNE 30, JUNE 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020

Balance at the beginning of the period 454 458 352 340
Increase in credit losses allowance (240) 14 (100) 161
Write offs 7 14 19 14
Translation effect 5) 1 (55) (28)
Balance at the end of the period 216 487 216 487
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The Group actively manages credit limits and exposures in a practicable manner such that past due amounts receivable from the operator customers are
within controlled parameters. Management assesses the credit quality of the operators, taking into account their financial position, past experience and other
factors. The Group’s receivables are principally in respect of transactions with operators for whom there is no recent history of default. Management does
not expect significant losses from non-performance by these operators above the ECL provision. The directors consider that the Group was not exposed to

significant credit risk as at the end of the current reporting period.

The Group monitors intra-group credit exposures at the individual entity level on a regular basis and ensures timely performance in the context of its overall
liquidity management. Management concluded the Group’s exposure to credit losses on intra-group receivables were immaterial.

As cash and cash equivalents are held with financial institutions, any credit risk is deemed to be immaterial. The IFRS 9 assessment conducted for these

balances did not identify any material impairment loss as of June 30, 2021.

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

COMPUTER

AND OFFICE LEASEHOLD

EQUIPMENT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL
At January 1, 2021 342 173 515
Additions 218 — 218
Depreciation charge (68) (14) (82)
Translation differences (36) &) (41
At June 30, 2021 456 154 610
Cost 855 235 1,090
Accumulated depreciation (399) (81) (480)
Net book amount at June 30, 2021 456 154 610

For the three months ended June 30, 2021, cash paid for the acquisition of property and equipment was $188. For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and

2020, cash paid for the acquisition of property and equipment was $218 and $17, respectively.

The following is the reconciliation of depreciation expense for the three months and six months ended June 30,

2021 and 2020:

THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
JUNE 30, JUNE 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020
Depreciation expensed to technology expenses 4 4 8 7
Depreciation expensed to general and administrative expenses 43 26 74 52
Total depreciation expense 47 30 82 59

5. LEASES

Below are the carrying amounts of the Group’s right-of-use assets and lease liabilities and the movements during the periods presented:

RIGHT-OF-USE LEASE

ASSETS LIABILITIES
At January 1, 2021 1,799 1,975
Amortization of right-of-use assets (167) —
Interest expense — 97
Payments — (191)
Translation differences (20) (70)
At June 30, 2021 1,612 1,811

For the three months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, amortization expense of right-of-use assets was $93 and $56, respectively, and lease payments related

to lease liabilities were $97 and $86, respectively.
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For the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, amortization expense of right-of-use assets was $167 and $127, respectively, and lease payments related
to lease liabilities were $191 and $174, respectively.

Lease payments not recognized as a liability

The expense relating to payments not included in the measurement of the lease liability is as follows:

THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
JUNE 30, JUNE 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020
Short-term leases 83 51 170 260
6. INTANGIBLE ASSETS
DOMAINS
NAMES
MOBILE
APPS
AND
RELATED CUSTOMER OTHER
WEBSITES CONTRACTS INTANGIBLES TOTAL
At January 1, 2021 23,543 17 23,560
Domains and other assets 956 81 1,037
Capitalized software development 704 704
Amortization charge (946) 21) (967)
Translation differences (720) — (48) (768)
At June 30, 2021 22,833 733 23,566
Cost 27,853 1,049 770 29,672
Accumulated amortization (5,020) (1,049) (37) (6,106)
Net book amount at June 30, 2021 22,833 — 733 23,566

Amortization expense of intangible assets for the three months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 was $494 and $431, respectively. Amortization expense of
intangible assets for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 was $967 and $864, respectively.

For the three months ended June 30, 2021, cash paid for the acquisition of intangible assets and capitalized software developments was $1,428. For the six
months ended June 30, 2021, cash paid for the acquisition of intangible assets and capitalized software development was $1,741.

As of June 30, 2021, the net book value of assets with finite useful lives was $3,015 of which $2,282 related to a finite life mobile app and $733 related to
other intangibles, and the net book value of assets with indefinite useful lives was $20,551 related to domain names and related websites.

7. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

AS AT AS AT
JUNE 30, DECEMBER 31,

2021 2020

Current

Trade receivables, net 3,967 4,839
Other receivables 82 141
Deposits 85 66
Prepayments 2,590 460
6,724 5,506

As of June 30, 2021, the Group incurred $2,262 of deferred offering costs, which are included in prepayments.
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AS AT AS AT
JUNE 30, DECEMBER 31,
2021 2020
Trade receivables, gross 4,183 5,191
Credit loss allowance (216) (352)
Trade receivables, net 3,967 4,839

Trade receivables are unsecured and subject to settlement typically within 30 days. Details on movements in the allowance are disclosed within Note 3.

8. SHARE CAPITAL

_SHARES  USD
Issued and fully paid ordinary shares with a nominal value of EUR 0.002 (USD 0.002)

each
As at January 1, 2021 28,556,422 64
Shares issued and sold = || |=]
As at June 30, 2021 28,556,422 64
As at January 1, 2020 27,291,543 61
Shares issued and sold 279,269

As at June 30, 2020 27,570,812 62

At June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, total authorized share capital of the Company was 35,000,000 shares with a nominal value of EUR 0.002 (USD
0.002) each.

In February 2020, the Group issued and sold 164,269 ordinary shares in exchange for cash proceeds of $510. Costs attributable to the issue of new equity
amounted to $40 and were netted against proceeds received.

In June 2020, share warrants for 115,000 ordinary shares were exercised by the non-executive directors, and cash proceeds of $120 were received by the
Company.

9. CAPITAL RESERVE

SIX MONTHS
ENDED JUNE 30,
2021 2020
Opening carrying amount 19,979 16,007
Share warrants repurchased (Note 10) — 2
Share capital issue (Note 8), net of issuance costs — 590
Closing carrying amount 19,979 16,599
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10. SHARE OPTION AND WARRANTS RESERVE

Changes in the share option and warrants reserve are as follows:

OPTIONS
AND

WARRANTS USD
As at January 1, 2021 2,854,744 296
Share warrants & share options expense — 297
Modification of share warrant — 869
Share options forfeited (10,000) —
As at June 30, 2021 2,844,744 1,462
As at January 1, 2020 3,345,354 621
Share warrants repurchased (135,000) 2)
Share warrants exercised (115,000) (2)
As at June 30, 2020 3,095,354 617

In January 2021, share options to purchase 10,000 ordinary shares that were issued under the 2020 Stock Incentive Plan were forfeited (see Note 11).

As at June 30, 2021, there was a total of 2,844,744 warrants and options outstanding including 735,000 warrants and options issued under the 2020 Stock
Incentive plan (see Note 11).

In March 2020, share warrants that had originally been issued and sold in June 2019 to an executive to purchase 100,000 ordinary shares were repurchased
by the Company.

In June 2020, non-executive directors exercised 115,000 warrants and the Company repurchased 35,000 warrants.

11. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

The number of awards outstanding under the 2020 Stock Incentive Plan as at June 30, 2021, is as follows:

WEIGHTED

AVERAGE

EXERCISE

NUMBER PRICE PER
OF AWARDS SHARE IN EUR
Awards outstanding as at January 1, 2021 745,000 3.01
Forfeited (10,000) 3.01
Awards outstanding as at June 30, 2021 __ 735,000 301

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020, there were no issued or outstanding awards classified as share-based payments under the 2020 Stock
Incentive plan.

Determination of Fair Value of Options and Warrants

In June 2021, the liability-classified warrant issued in November 2020 was modified to additionally allow net-share settlement in the event of the holder’s
employment termination. The Company has the right to choose between settlement on a net-share or net-cash basis. Accordingly, effective in June 2021, the
warrant qualified for recognition as an equity instrument. The carrying value of the warrant liability of $869 was reclassified as equity at the modification
date.

As of modification date, the fair value per share for this warrant of EUR 3.66 was determined using the Black-Scholes model with the main data inputs
being volatility of 60%, an expected life of 3.4 years and an annual risk-free interest rate of 0.51%. The exercise price for this warrant is EUR 3.01 per
share.
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Share-based Payment Expense

THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS

ENDED ENDED
(in thousands) JUNE 30, 2021 JUNE 30, 2021
Equity classified share options and warrants expense 171 341
Liability classified warrant expense 74 722
Share-based payment expense 245 1,063

12. BORROWINGS

As of June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, the non-current and current borrowings are as follows:

AS AT AS AT
JUNE 30, DECEMBER 31,

2021 2020
Non-current 5,944 5,937
Current 118 23
Total 6,062 5,960

As of June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, the total outstanding borrowings are as follows:

AS AT AS AT
JUNE 30, DECEMBER 31,

2021 2020
Term loan 6,062 5,960

As at January 1, 2020, the Company had outstanding EUR-denominated senior secured bonds with nominal amount EUR 16,000 ($17,974) and carried at
fair value of USD 18,242. In March 2020, the Group repurchased a portion of its Euro-denominated senior secured bonds with a nominal amount (including
accrued interest) of EUR 4,364 (84,812 for the six months ended June 30, 2020), in exchange for a cash payment of EUR 3,123 ($3,444 for the six months
ended June 30, 2020) and subsequently cancelled the purchased bonds. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2020, the Company paid interest of
EUR 614 ($677) on the remaining outstanding EUR-denominated senior secured bonds, which were fully redeemed as of December 31, 2020.

For the three months ended June 30, 2020, total “Fair value movements” amounted to a loss of EUR 2,574 ($2,839) related to the remeasurement to fair
value of the remaining outstanding bonds using market quoted prices.

For the six months ended June 30, 2020, total “Fair value movements” amounted to EUR 1,960 ($2,160) of which EUR 1,241 ($1,368) related to the gain
on repurchase and EUR 719 ($792) related to the remeasurement to fair value of the remaining outstanding bonds using market quoted prices.

In June 2020, the Group received $180 under an unsecured loan granted under the Payment Protection Plan program authorized by the United States
government in response to the novel coronavirus (“COVID-19”) pandemic, as part of the CARES Act. The loan is repayable in monthly instalments from
April 2021 to May 2022, bears interest at 1% per annum and could be forgiven to the extent proceeds of the loan are used for eligible expenditures, such as
payroll and other expenses described in the CARES Act. As the Group reasonably believes that it will meet the terms for forgiveness, the loan is accounted
for as a grant related to income and initially recognized as a deferred income liability. Subsequent to initial recognition, the Company reduced the liability,
with the offset presented as a reduction of the related expense (i.e., payroll related costs) during the year ended December 31, 2020.

In December 2020, the Group entered into a term loan agreement with an investor, pursuant to which it borrowed $6,000 bearing an interest rate of 8% and
due in December 2022, which was used, in part, to redeem the remaining outstanding senior secured bonds due in 2021. The term loan is accounted for at
amortized cost using the effective interest method. The transaction costs directly attributable to the issuance were $66 and are capitalized as part of the
initial carrying amount of the term loan and subsequently amortized into profit or loss over its term through the application of the effective interest method.
For the six months ended June 30, 2021, the Group paid interest of $121 on the term loan.
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13. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

AS AT AS AT
JUNE 30, DECEMBER 31,

2021 2020
Trade payables(i) 367 521
Accruals 4,106 1,447
Indirect taxes 194 225
Liability classified warrant — 151
Other payables 154 84

_asr 24
(1) Trade payables balance is unsecured, interest-free and settled within 60 days from incurrence.
The liability classified warrant was reclassified to equity in June 2021 as a result of a modification to the warrant (see Note 11).

14. DEFERRED TAX

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when they relate to the same fiscal authority, and there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets
against current tax liabilities.

The following amounts determined after appropriate offsetting are shown in the consolidated statement of financial position:

AS AT AS AT
JUNE 30, DECEMBER 31,
2021 2020
Deferred tax asset to be recovered after more than 12 months 5,459 5,778
Deferred tax liability to be paid after more than 12 months — —
5,459 5,778
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The change in the deferred income tax account is as follows:

SIX MONTHS
ENDED YEAR ENDED
JUNE 30, DECEMBER 31,
2021 2020
Deferred tax asset at the beginning of the period 5,778 —
Charged (credited) to the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income (139) 5,377
Translation differences (180) 401
Deferred tax asset at the end of the period 5,459 5,778

Deferred taxes are calculated on temporary differences under the liability method using the principal tax rate within the relevant jurisdiction. The balance is
comprised of the following:

AS AT AS AT
JUNE 30, DECEMBER 31,

2021 2020
Intangible assets 4,785 4,956
Trading losses and other allowances 674 822
Net deferred tax assets 5,459 5,778

At June 30, 2021, the Group had unutilized trading losses and other allowances of $24,577 of which $11,076 were not recognized based on management’s
performance projections for 2021 — 2026 and the related ability to utilize the tax losses. The resulting deferred tax asset of $674 is based on the deductions
allowed by Article 14(1)(m) of the Malta Income Tax Act. At June 30, 2021, the Group had unutilized capital allowances of $72,272 related to the
transferred intangible assets, of which $34,450 were not recognized based on management’s performance projections for 2021 — 2026 and related ability to
utilize capital allowance resulting in a recognition of a deferred tax asset of $4,785.

At December 31, 2020, the Group had unutilized trading losses and other allowances of $25,458 of which $9,011 were not recognized based on
management’s performance projections for 2021 — 2025 and the related ability to utilize the tax losses. The resulting deferred tax asset of $822 is based on
the deductions allowed by Article 14(1)(m) of the Malta Income Tax Act. At December 31, 2020, the Group had unutilized capital allowances of $79,296
related to the transferred intangible assets, of which $39,645 were not recognized based on management’s performance projections for 2021 — 2025 and
related ability to utilize capital allowance resulting in a recognition of a deferred tax asset of $4,956.

15. REVENUE

Revenue is disaggregated based on how the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of the revenue and cash flows are affected by economic factors.

The Group presents revenue as disaggregated by market based on the location of the end user as follows:

THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
JUNE 30, JUNE 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020

U.K. and Ireland 5,410 3,489 11,682 6,098
Other Europe 2,822 969 5,822 1,791
North America 1,408 1,097 3,060 1,495
Rest of the world 752 704 1,345 986
Total revenues 10,392 6,259 21,909 10,370
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The Group presents disaggregated revenue by monetization type as follows:

Hybrid commission
Revenue share commission
CPA commission

Other revenue

Total revenues

THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
JUNE 30, JUNE 30,

2021 2020 2021 2020
4611 3238 9873 5334
1,054 825 2,023 1,510
3,558 2,130 7,934 3241
1,169 66 2,079 285

10392 6,259

21,909 10,370

The Group also tracks its revenues based on the product type from which it is derived. Revenue disaggregated by product type is as follows:

Casino
Sports
Other

Total revenues

16. OPERATING EXPENSES

Sales and marketing expenses

Wages, salaries, benefits and social security costs
External marketing expenses

Amortization of intangible assets

Share-based payments

Other

Total sales and marketing expenses

Technology expenses

Wages, salaries, benefits and social security costs
Depreciation of property and equipment
Amortization of intangible assets

Other

Total technology expenses

THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
JUNE 30, JUNE 30,

2021 2020 2021 2020
9,087 5,570 19,201 8,935
1,170 518 2,343 1,192

135 171 365 243

10392 6,259

21,909 10,370

THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
JUNE 30, JUNE 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020
1,847 941 3,387 2,064
371 153 726 704
463 423 926 846
155 — 301 —
308 81 508 244
3,144 1,598 5,848 3,858
THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
JUNE 30, JUNE 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020
789 478 1,397 924
4 4 8 7
31 8 41 18
120 20 188 96
944 510 1,634 1,045
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General and administrative expenses

THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
JUNE 30, JUNE 30,

2021 2020 2021 2020
Wages, salaries, benefits and social security costs 943 534 1,838 1,150

Share-based payments 90 — 762 —
Depreciation of property and equipment 43 26 74 52
Amortization of right-of-use assets 93 56 167 127
Short term leases 83 51 170 110
Legal and consultancy fees 468 110 886 161

Non-recurring accounting and legal fees related to offering 392 — 898 —

Non-recurring employees’ bonuses related to offering 1,090 — 1,090 —
Other 185 98 274 358
Total general and administrative expenses 3,387 875 6,159 1,958

17. FINANCE INCOME AND FINANCE EXPENSES
THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
JUNE 30, JUNE 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020

Finance income 394 23 552 309
Finance expenses (524) (574) (761) (1,161)
Net finance expenses (130) (551) (209) (852)

Finance income of the Group is mainly comprised of translation gains of balances of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than
each entity’s functional currency.

Finance expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2021 is comprised of $118 of interest expense on the term loan, $48 of interest expense on lease
liabilities, $331 of translation losses on balances of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than each entity’s functional currency,
and $27 related to other finance charges.

Finance expenses for the three months ended June 30, 2020 is comprised of $336 of interest expense on senior secured bonds due in 2021, $68 of costs to
repurchase warrants, $42 of interest expense on lease liabilities, $118 of translation losses on balances of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in
currencies other than each entity’s functional currency, and $10 related to other finance charges.

Finance expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2021 is comprised of $242 of interest expense on the term loan, $97 of interest expense on lease
liabilities, $370 of translation losses on balances of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than each entity’s functional currency,
and $52 related to other finance charges.

Finance expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2020 is comprised of $799 of interest expense on senior secured bonds due in 2021, $129 of costs to
repurchase warrants, $86 of interest expense on lease liabilities, $128 of translation losses on balances of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in
currencies other than each entity’s functional currency, and $19 related to other finance charges.
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18. BASIC AND DILUTED INCOME PER SHARE

Basic income per share is calculated by dividing net income by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the quarter.

THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
JUNE 30, JUNE 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020
Net income (loss) for the period attributable to the equity holders 2,445 (428) 6,911 4,305
Weighted-average number of ordinary shares, basic 28,556,422 27,361,757 28,556,422 27,408,284
Net income (loss) per share attributable to ordinary shareholders, basic 0.09 (0.02) 0.24 0.16
Net income (loss) for the period attributable to the equity holders 2,445 (428) 6,911 4,305
Weighted-average number of ordinary shares, diluted 31,401,166 27,361,757 31,401,166 30,681,694
Net income (loss) per share attributable to ordinary shareholders, diluted 0.08 (0.02) 0.22 0.14
For disclosures regarding the number of outstanding shares, see Note 8.
19. TAX EXPENSE
THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
JUNE 30, JUNE 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020
Current tax expense 509 300 1,109 351
Deferred tax charge (Note 14) 73 — 139 —
582 300 1,248 351
The tax on the Group’s profit before tax differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the applicable tax rate of 5% as follows:
THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS
ENDED ENDED
JUNE 30, JUNE 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020
Income before tax 3,027 (128) 8,159 4,656
Tax expense at 5% 151 (6) 408 233
Tax effects of:
Disallowed expenses 140 31 246 46
Income not subject to tax 142 — (108)
Movements in temporary differences (16) (52) (79) 3D
Income subject to other tax rates 309 178 669 209
Other 2) 7 4 2
582 300 1,248 351

20. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

All significant shareholders and other companies controlled or significantly influenced by the shareholders, and all members of the key management

personnel of the Group are considered by the Board of Directors to be related parties.
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Directors’ and key management emoluments

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Group,
including Directors. Compensation paid or payable to key management was comprised of the following:

THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS

ENDED ENDED
JUNE 30, JUNE 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020
Salaries and remuneration to key management and executive
directors 1,036 145 2,015 318
Non-executive directors’ fees 122 37 183 74

1,158 182 2,198 392

The emoluments paid to the Directors during the three months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 amounted to $166 and $111, respectively. The emoluments
paid to the Directors during the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 amounted to $332 and $222, respectively.

F-18



Table of Contents
The following transactions were carried out with related parties:

THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS

ENDED ENDED
JUNE 30, JUNE 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020
Expenses
Remuneration paid as consultancy fees 756 74 1,012 189
Share-based payments 74 — 722 —
Salaries and wages 369 79 458 145
Other expenses 4 3 8 6
1,203 156 2,200 340

As at June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, the balance outstanding to a related party was $787 and $25, respectively.

As at June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, the following warrants were held by related parties:

AS AT AS AT
JUNE 30, DECEMBER 31,
2021 2020
Key management and executive directors 2,109,744 1,909,744

During the six months ended June 30, 2021, 200,000 warrants held by an executive that were not previously included within related parties’ holdings were
included as a result of a change in role included within Key management.

21. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD
In July 2021, the Group completed an initial public offering and became listed on the NASDAQ Stock Market under the ticker symbol “GAMB”.

In July 2021, Dan D’Arrigo joined the Board of Directors of Gambling.com Group Limited.
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Q2 and Company Highlights

Second Quarter
+  Revenue of $10.4 million; grew 66% compared to $6.3 million in the same periad for the prior year

+  Netincome of $2.4 million, or $0.08 per diluted share, compared to a net loss of $0.4 million, or a loss of $0.02 per diluted share, in the
same pericd for the prior year

+  Adjusted EBITDA™ of $5.5 million; grew 46% compared to $3.8 million in the same period for the prior year
+  Free cash flow® of $3.1 million; decreased 3% comparad to $3.2 million in the same pericd for the prior year

+  Successful launches of EmpireStakes, BetArizona and lllinoisBet which provide bettors with state-specific, trusted and up-to-date
gambling information to help them place safe and secure legal wagers

+«  Completed redomiciliation from Malta to the Channel Island of Jersey in May

+  Completed acquisition of two domain portfolios suitable for targeting the US market

Post-Quarter End
+  Completed successful public listing of common shares on the NASDAQ Global Market under the ticker symbol “GAMB™

+  Announced appeintment of Mr. Daniel D'Arrigo to Board of Directors
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Gambling.com Group, Leading Provider of Player Acquisition
Services for Online Gambling Operators

207 2018 2019 2020 | H1 2021

Highlights | Strong Historical Revenue Growth
i Revenue, USD millions (H1 2021
$28m R : ! unaudited) $28
,g m Revenue in |
35% Revenue '
2020, growth of 45% M !
L) year-over-year f o CAGR 2017-2020 :
' $22
; $19 $19
Strong EBITDA 150+ Full-Time E
and FCF Margins Employees '
i
; $11
>30 Websites in 100,000+ Players |
13 Countries, & m Generated for !
=————e— Languages Clients in 2020 :
:
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Established Global Player in Rapidly Expanding Industry

Gambling. Group' Idwid ; :
g com *er ¢ presence 1 5 Years in business
= Focus on regulated markets @
hi isk gambling Pramium brands such as
T Sy i prtan AR bookies S Gambling.com and Bookies.com
= Growth also expected in markets such as Canada, Italy. and
the Matherlands
* Corporate offices in Dublin, Ireland {HQ) and Charlatte, North = 200 Online Gambling Operators as Clients!"
Carclina
= U.5. s a priority growth market
P ] FANDUEL  POINTSBET
Hs SPORTSEDOR STAN SHARP
Our Active Markets e
®) L s+ = |
BETMGM oo

DB @Rk ey oo

DL CAdaa

UNIBET @ tosgns
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Technology-First Strategy Has Resulted in Proprietary Internal
Platforms

<
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Gambling CMS Advertising Server
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Growth Strategy — Poised to Capture Market Share
- 5 North America Iil

€,

Gambling.com

L3, i the future of the glabal anling
gambding indusiry and our #1 priority
growth market

Significant momentum — things are
only getling started

Onbine gambling panstration (s small
and offers long runway los online
uptake

Our management's market expartise
- we are culturally &n American
cormpany with American co-founders
and senior management

The Unitad States was already the
warld's 47 largest anline gambling
markel as of 20191

Ontano legalization opens door o
further sizable Morth Ameican
rarked outside of the US,

| -

" Europa is home to a number of
regulated, profitable and
growing markets

5,

Targeding market shara gains
SCroEs oUr Ewropean markets

bt

Prepared for The Metharlands
o come online in lata 2021

4,

The UK. remains the wordd's
largest reguiated ordine
gambling market as of 20191

Latin America

+ Opportunistic growth approach
in other areas of the world with
a focus on Letin America

+ COur technology platforms are
markat agnostic and give us a
strang atart in newly regulated
and soon o be regulated
markels

N oo M ety Gaptel 5o of Jevoy T, 20T, Seseels paten ey,

Estabished markets [JI Target markets
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U.8. regulatery update

Gambling.com

Unprecedented explosion of
growth

21 slates (including the Distric of
Columbia) have authorized
sports betting anline

5 states have authorized
IGaming!*

MNew Jersay iGaming revanuea
was $972 million in 2020, and its
handle now regularly surpasses
Mevada, which had a 70-year
head-stan

Growth of the U.S. Online Gambling Market

Well-positioned for .S, expansion

@

9

9

AMERICAN FROM THE START

= American Founders & Managament

= DHices in WS, since 2011, now with offices in Charlotte & Tampa

= Approved to operate and aclive in M, PA, W, GO, TN, IL, WA, IN and MI
+ Pursuing licensure in all states where we expect a viable market

BIG BRANDS & BIG DOMAINS FOR A BIG MARKET

+ Gambling.com, the category defining name for the antire industry that was a LS.
leader before LIGEA in 2006

= Bookles.com, our well-known, sporis-first destination designed from the ground up
Tor the LLS,

UNRIVALED EXPERIENCE & PERFECTLY CLEAN TRACK RECORD
+ Most exparienced axecutivas in the industry are aither Eurapaan or, if Amarican,
unlicensable due to offishore experience

= The Group has never laken any business from offshore eperators largeting the
LS. markel

GAMBLING.COM EXPECTS THE LLS, WILL BE THE WORLD'S LARGEST QONLINE GAMBLING MARKET
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Growth of U.S. Online Gambling Market

Industry Opportunity Highlights Online Gambling's Growing Share of Overall Gambling GGRI™

LK. panadration can

« The United States’ online gambling industry is expected o grow 2003 =218 #2025 ™ erm o5 0 geod
at a CAGR of 3% batween 20184 and 2025E compared to . -“ﬂr;g:{{:!” S
10% globally!™ ' 1
1
—y E
= The online gambling industry is still young and benefils from tha 1 :
secular shift away from traditional land-based gambling 1 1

1

1 SRS | §
« The United States offers a significant oppartunity i w2 | i
Eurcpe United States | UK !

The growth of the U.S. Online Gambling Market will cutpace the global industryt%3

Gilobal Online Gambing GOR. 2019 - 2025 U.E. Online Gambing SGR, 2019 - 2025
{US0b) ;_._)_,d_.—f—'-"" {USDh)
10%
39“!’
£105 113 a
54
l .| I
2019 022 2023 2024 202 2019 202 2021 2022 2023 2024
B Geewing Caplal se o Jenawy 7%, Ned
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Q2 2021 Financial Results (unaudited)

Q2 2021 Q2 2020 Change

Revenue [milions) $10.4 36.3 +66%
Operating Expense (miians) ($7.2) ($3.0) +141%
Operating Profit imiticns) $3.2 $3.3 {3%)
Met Income (Loss) (millians) £2.4 {$0.4) AT
Net Income (Loss) per Diluted Share 30,08 ($0.02) KA
Adjusted EBITDA (miions $5.5 53.8 +45%

Adiusted EBITDA margin (% of Revenue) 53.1% 60.4% NART
Cash from Operalions (milions) 84.7 §3.2 +d47%
Capital Expenditures (mitions) 81.6 - WA
Free Cash Flow (milions) £31 $3.2 (3%)
New Depositing Customers (thouzsnds) 26 25 +4%
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1H 2021 Financial Results (unaudited)

1H 2021 1H 2020 Change

Revenue (milions) £21.9 £10.4 +111%
Operating Expense (mmilians) ($13.5) (37.0) +93%
Operating Profit gmitios) £8.4 $3.3 +7150%
Net Income milliars) $6.9 $4.3 +61%
Net Income per Diluted Share 30,22 50.14 +57%
Adjusted EBITDA (miions $12.6 $4.5 WY

Adiusted EBITDA margin (% of Revenue) 57.7% 43.9% NART
Cash from Operalions (milions) $11.5 $35 MAATE
Capital Expenditures (mitions) g2.0 - WA
Free Cash Flow (milions) £9.5 3.4 AT
New Depositing Customers thousands) 62 41 +51%

Gﬂumbllwn PRCTTre T R P e

GROUF



2021-2023 Financial Targets

Growth

Margin

Leverage®

G Gambling.com i

GROUF i}

> 40%
Avg. Revenue
Growth

> 40%
Adj. EBITDA
Margin

< 2.5x%
Net Debt

Average total revenue growth o exceed 40%

In respect of our European business, to grow faster than the European
gambling market over a business cycle

In respect of the United States, to take market share and be a significant
actor in the market over the long-lterm

Average Adjusted EBITDA margin' to excead 40%

Adjusted EBITDA margin may deviate from the target short-term due to
heavy invastments info U.5. expansion

Met debt™ of under 2.5 times Adjusted EBITDA

Cash and cash equivalents of $17.2 million and Borrowings of $6.1 million
as of June 30, 2021

IPO proceeds of 342 million before expense

A el Rgunis repeeainl e IFRS Riosnaesn. Sea hiossIFRS Pl in ol Woiiafes’ Bhd e LS o [ oo Sl el ideess Iof in aqilng s of Tie SelHents i seoon s ke ¥ i

emgiratk: RS funibes.
Lewsmags 8 defred a8 Med Dizbe a8 a propa mon of Adjsed EBITOA
i Dol i el ed s Bowgwan s bess Cash and Cash Egumalnnis

- AMEIOENTIAL & BEINAT
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G

FY 2021 Outlook

Gambling.com

GROUF

Expected to exceed > 40% year-on-year Revenue growth target for FY 2021
Expected to achieve =z 40% Adjusted EBITDA!U margin target for FY 2021
Outlook does not consider incurring further borrowings in FY 2021

Outlook does not consider any incremental benefit from potential M&A

Q1 and Q4 are typically seasonally stronger quarters

Focused on increasing penetration of U.S. market, gaining share in current footprint of
regulated European markets as well as newly regulated Canadian markets

1 MM&MWI‘M"RBM S “Wiaf= R Firt el WA Es” el Dl LBEGES ) [0 v K Pl fod o o e W i
(e RS furiitins cous
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Appendix:
Financial Tables




Gﬂum

bling.com

GROUF

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) (Unaudited)
(USD in thousands)

Revenus

Sales and markaling espanses

Technology sxpanses

Gerwral srd adrrisiralive e pecses

Alcwance for credi losass

Diparating profit

(Losses) gairs an financial |abiity at fair wahee through
pechil of loas

Financa inpoms

Firance expansa

Imcomss (oss) bafons e

Incone Lax changs

Nat income (leks) Tor the period atribuabhe 1o the squity
holdars

Other comprebensive ncome (less)

Exchange diferances on Iransialing loreign curencies

Todal comprehensive income (loss) for the period
attributable to the equity holders

el ingame (loaa) par shang atinbatable t ardinary
sharghaklers. baskc:

il incame {loss) par shane atinbatabie o ardinary sharshoklers,
dikned

THREE WOKNTHS SN MONTHS
ENCED ENDED
JUNE 30, JUHE ¥,

o =an 202 2
10,302 6,150 21,500 10,370
3144 ) 11,558 ) (5,843 ) (3638 )

(844§ (510 (1E34 ) 1,05 |
[3.387 | (875 ) (6,153 ) (1,958 )
240 14 A0 {161 )
3187 1,262 8,368 1348
. f2.828 ) — 2,180
284 = 52 309
{824 (874 (181 {1,181 )
2,027 (128 8,158 4,556
{502 1300 ) {1,248 ) {081 )
2445 (478 ) 6511 4,305
250 5 (1,202 ) 3
2936 {8a) 5,708 4271
009 (0.02) 024 16
008 10.02 ) 022 014

EOMBIEARTIAL L BEIVATE
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G Daupng e

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Unaudited)

AESLTE

Heo-curont sssals
Prmparty ard squipment
Inlargitle Fassly
Right-ol-uss sussie
Eoufmered Sace sowant

Total non-cumanl ssssle
Curran| sessats
Trace s glher recarating
Cash ared ceh squavalsnts
Tkl curspnd sesels

Tokal asceis

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES.
Equity

Shary capildl

Capital rissires

Giluars oplon afd WIETANED Msne
Foreige axchange iaraialion samne
Rlinied gamings

Todnil iqguity

Hea-currant lisbilities.
Barrorangs

Laaes Babilty

Tl nosr-cumaint Eabil
Careni Gabikies

Trisde and ciher payables
BOPTOAINGE Bnd aocrued inleeen
Lnass Gabilly
Income tax payabis

Tolal curond lablites

Tiodal Habdifies

Tostal wguity and labiliies

{USD in thousands)

JUKE 38, DECENBER 1,
Fotal FIE
A1 15
3,565 256D
1812 1,790
5,450 5776
ELLT 652
BTM 5508
17,168 #3225
23,803 13731
55,138 45383
& B4
18,979 19,579
1,862 88
1328 2530
13,264 11,343
41,007 M2
5,544 5837
1418 1,862
7,353 7498
4,821 2428
18 i ]
ki a3
1388 [T}
] ETEF]
14,052 11071
55,179 45303

cBMBIEAR T

AL @ mEIRAE
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GG ap g ac

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows {Unaudited)
(USD in thousands)

THEDE MEWTHE: SRR

EvDED ERDED

U 38, ey

i e ET e,

Cask Ao from oparstng actvitias
Ircoeme (038 belode tha Sgat i) B1SS 4858
Firancs s, sl 13 Ead ol am
Loassa [gans)on nancal insruments bl plon - A3 —_ e
Rrfurdrrarits for non-ce farre
kel e £ ARSOITR AN L= 17 1286 1,850
Mcements in credt o uowc [ 0] 14 oo} L]
Share spioncherge 245 = 1i8x =
Canh fows Inden opuriing scluies. belors Shan pim 5 workny capid 3708 3,700 R4 485
Changes in werking capial
Trade and oifes eoswnbes 4 (44 245 ) {,H1)
Trade nd ol pupsblas 4G4 R 278 0
IrideThe G s A3 | - BE § =
[~ i, 137 1147R 340
Caai Ao from ireesiing actisives
By i ol propa—ty and sgeipment qima | - [ H] (LN
Ay pbsition ol inangihie peaets 1438 | = 1.5 5 -
Couks Aows usad b invasting achxitias 516 | = 11,5858 | 17
Caak Morws from Anancing acrivites
Inmus of ordeery §haras and §hare WA - 171 g G0
Equity ase ooeds. - - _ HO
Fmparren of notes nd bonds - - - [=ET" N
Irtereat peont - B 2 Ll
Procssds bom asusnce of s os ednumaeels s AR - B0
\Wamanis neperchasad - [ = g
T T T ——— T3] (k] @y "5
Inkerest paid on lease lebity it | 50 ) 26 ) 108
Canh fows used n financing actvities 95 | 25 | [ELFE) [a N}
Pt moratment by cash s gash cpuivaden s 3008 28 oxr [~IEN]
& ak tha F tha paricd T8 PR (¥ L]
Hisl Farnign mxhasga difemncns on s nad cash 107 W 254 am
Cash and cash equivabm o the endof the paried AL} aam 17 168 LR

COMEIEARTIAL

LR EIvATE
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Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation and Adjusted EBITDA Margin Calculation

THREE MOMNTHE B MONTHS
ENDEC JUNE 30, CHANGE ENCED JUNE 3. CHANGE
0z 2030 5 .} 2021 itk k]
{in theusands IS0, undudited] [im houssnds USD, uwhssdited)
Mot Incoma (loss) for the period attributable to the sgquity holders. £ z445 % [£28) 2873 mm 3 5411 5 4.305 2,606 60.5%
And Back:
Mat fnancs cosis!t 130 3,390 (3,260} mim 28 (1,308} 1517 nim
e tax charge 582 ] 282 44.0% 1,248 £ Ba7 nim
Dapraciation expanss a7 E 17 56.TH 82 5 bl 0%
Arvartizalion axperde 587 487 100 5% 1,134 o 143 144%
EBITOA £ ATl % 3,77 12 % % hE4 & 4 398 [RES nim
e =y iind EE ia Z
Share-bersed payments 245 - 245 100.0% 1,063 — 1,063 100.0%
Monenecurring accountng and iegal fees
related (o e olfaring 2 - 302 100.0% A58 - ) 100.0%
Mon-resuring employees’ Banuses
related Lo Fia olisring 1,580 1,080 1000 % 1,080 1,080 100.0%
Adjusted EBITDA $ 5518 § FRai] 1,738 460% § 12835 35 4548 B087 wm
THREE MONTHS SIX MONTHS
EMDED JUNE 14, CHANGE EIED.I.NEH CHAMOE
2021 30 ¥ = 2021 2630 ¥ 3
in thousands USD, wnaudiod) (in: thousands US0. anaudited)
Revenue S L[~ - T 6,260 4,133 BEO% % 214908 % 10,370 11,638 110.3%
Adjusbod EBITDN, H 5518 § 3779 1,739 4E0% 12635 5 4543 BOET 1778%
Adjusted EBITDWA, Margin BAAH 50.4% ném nim ET.T% 43.89% nim nim
e = o
G OAMbENGEOM 1L i gt s by s i e s, s i R T



Free Cash Flow Reconciliation

THREE MONTHE BIX MONTHS
ENOED JUKE 30, CHANGE ENDED JUKE 3, CHANGE
021 2had ] k] frdl E ) ] k]
{in thewsands USD, unaucdded] [in trousande USD, enaudited)
Canh flows g ol by oparating activit § 4738 3 3.2 1.500 A6T% 3 11478 3 3458 B,020 i
Capiial Experdures (1,676} - {1,516} nm (1,55) (KL 11,947 nim
Froe Cash Flow £ 3133 § 3,54 {107} [33)% 3 2518 8 FAd1 8,078 nim
Earnings Per Share
THREE MONTHS K1 MONTHS
EMDED ENDED
JUKE 30, JUKE 30,
202 2020 ol a0
{in thousands USD, excapt for share and per share data, unaudited)
Mat income [loss) for the panod atinbutable o the squity holders 7445 (428} Bal1 4305
Wiighted-gverage numbser of grdinary shares, basic T8.556.427 27361757 8556427 7408284
Mal ineeme {losa] por share sfbribatable o ordinary sharoholdens, basic 008 .02} 0.4 .16
Met income (loss) for the pariod atiibutable to the sguity holders 2.4:'_; (438} Balt 4308
Waighted-average numbsr of ordinary shares, diubed 3 A.56 761757 31 A01.166 FLEE1 584
Mal income {loss) per sharg 12 ardinary shar diluted 008 e .33 0.1d
— .02}

i T = ot gt
h N k& TIRT ]
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